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▪ 1H24 results were below expectations. Both revenue and PATMI were 44%/43% respectively 
of our FY24e forecasts. 2Q24 net profit declined 4.3% YoY to S$63.8mn, with revenue 
contracting 6% to S$717mn. The pace of revenue contraction is the slowest after six quarters.   

▪ Venture is guiding revenue to be stronger in 2H24 compared to 1H24. We believe some of 
the growth domains the company is pursuing include optical transceivers for data centres and 
consumer lifestyle products.  

▪ We lower our FY24e revenue and PATMI by 4% and 5% respectively. We maintain our 
NEUTRAL recommendation. We are nudging up our target price from S$12.75 to S$13.00 as 
we push up valuation to 14x from the 2-year historical PE ratio of 13x. There are some positive 
takeaways. The pace of revenue decline is slowing, fixed cost (staff and depreciation) is 
stabilising and several growth products were highlighted. If these new programmes were to 
ramp-up, we expect significant operational leverage.  The dividend yield of 5.8% is attractive 
and well backed by record net cash of S$1.19bn.   

 

Results at a glance 

 
Source: Company, PSR   

 
The Positive 
+ Healthy free cash-flows. Despite the weaker earnings, Venture continues to generate 
impressive free cash flows of S$254.7mn in 1H24 (1H23: S$224mn). Net cash has grown 69% YoY 
to S$1.19bn. The company has started to buy back S$6.1mn more shares (1H23: S$0.7mn) with 
its cash pile.  

 
The Negative 
- Earnings and revenue still contracting. Revenue and earnings have contracted for the past six 
quarters. Net profit run-rate is now trending at S$60mn-70mn per quarter. This is significantly 
lower than the S$90mn average net profit pre-pandemic.  

 
 

Outlook 
Venture is guiding revenue to be stronger in 2H24 compared to 1H24. Historically, there is 
typically a seasonal lift in the second half. We believe some of the identifiable growth products 
include optical transceivers that will improve connectivity inside and between data centres. 
Product demand will grow as customers shift more production into SE Asia and the continuous 
build-up of more data centres globally. Consumer lifestyle is another attraction area where any 
jump in volume is dependent on FDA approval. With fixed costs declining, such as lower 
headcount and depreciation, we believe there is significant operational leverage once these 
products start to ramp-up. 
 
 

Maintain NEUTRAL with a higher TP of S$13.00 (prev. S$12.75) 
We lower our FY24e revenue and PATMI by 4% and 5% respectively. 
 
 
 

 
 
  

SGDmn 2Q24 2Q23 YoY Comments

Revenue 717.5 760.5 -5.7%

Net profiit 63.8 66.7 -4.3%

Net margin 8.9% 8.8% 0.1%

Net cash 1,190.8 704.3 69.1% Record net cash.

NEUTRAL (Maintained)
CLOSING PRICE 
FORECAST DIV
TARGET PRICE
TOTAL RETURN

COMPANY DATA
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KEY FINANCIALS

Y/E Dec, SGD mn FY22 FY23 FY24e FY25e

Revenue 3,864 3,025 2,995 3,145

EBITDA 471.0 330.1 328.4 361.9

Net Profit 369.6 270.0 270.7 285.3

P/E (X) 10.9 14.9 14.8 14.1

Dividend Yield 5.5% 5.5% 5.8% 5.8%

ROE 13.0% 9.5% 9.4% 9.7%

ROA 9.9% 7.6% 7.2% 7.4%

Source: Company, PSR
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Figure 1: Snapshot of 1H24 results 

 
Source: Company, PSR   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SGD '000 1H24 1H23 YoY Comments

Revenue 1,384,216 1,582,220 -12.5%

Gross profit 354,016 396,699 -10.8%

R&D expense (9,382) (12,344) -24.0%

Employee exp. (152,365) (162,972) -6.5% Lowered headcount.

EBIT 136,040 158,379 -14.1%

PATMI 123,658 140,006 -11.7%

GP margin 25.6% 25.1% 0.5%

DPS - Interim (cents) 25.0 25.0 0.0% 59% payout ratio.
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Financials

Income Statement Balance Sheet

Y/E Dec, SGD '000 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24e FY25e Y/E Dec, SGD '000 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24e FY25e

Revenue 3,107,457 3,863,721 3,025,028 2,994,778 3,144,517 ASSETS

Gross profit 811,973 942,153 774,758 771,658 804,152 PPE 215,169 224,934 247,502 249,519 249,260

EBITDA 387,711 470,960 330,061 328,422 361,919 Others 682,571 693,563 702,053 702,240 702,425

Depreciation & Amortisation -36,879 -32,851 -31,481 -32,591 -34,943 Total non-current assets 897,740 918,497 949,555 951,759 951,685

EBIT 350,832 438,109 298,580 295,831 326,977 Receivables 860,125 944,278 713,126 814,343 853,275

Net Finance Inc/(Exp) 6,346 8,715 27,436 32,465 18,867 Cash 807,934 812,593 1,056,303 1,196,785 1,198,171

Profit before tax 359,588 448,896 330,761 330,296 348,144 Inventories 1,049,429 1,065,300 822,895 778,642 817,574

Taxation -47,266 -78,782 -60,034 -59,453 -62,666 Others 20,033 10,735 12,904 12,904 12,904

PATMI 312,051 369,617 270,017 270,693 285,328 Total current assets 2,737,521 2,832,906 2,605,228 2,802,674 2,881,925

Total Assets 3,635,261 3,751,403 3,554,783 3,754,433 3,833,610

LIABILITIES

Accounts payables 799,952 706,561 546,197 693,680 720,633

Tax payable 25,764 54,567 46,805 46,805 46,805

Bank loan 0 0 0 0 0

Others 73,052 121,211 94,731 94,731 94,731

Total current liabilities 907,499 893,139 696,714 844,197 871,150

Deferred tax liabilites 3,512 1,888 1,670 1,670 1,670

Total non-current liabilities 8,312 15,373 20,215 20,215 20,215

Per share data (SGD Cents) Total Liabilities 915,811 908,512 716,929 864,412 891,365

Y/E Dec FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24e FY25e

EPS, reported 107.0 126.6 92.5 92.7 97.7 EQUITY

DPS 75.0 75.0 75.0 80.0 80.0 Non-controlling Interests 3,098 3,207 3,747 3,897 4,047

BVPS 9.4 9.8 9.8 10.0 10.1 Shareholder's Equity 2,716,352 2,839,684 2,834,107 2,886,124 2,938,198

Cash Flow Valuation Ratios

Y/E Dec, SGD '000 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24e FY25e Y/E Dec FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24e FY25e

CFO P/E (X) 12.9 10.9 14.9 14.8 14.1

Profit before tax 359,588 448,896 330,761 330,296 348,144 P/B (X) 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

Adjustments 40,141 24,326 642 54 16,407 EV/EBITDA (X) 8.2 6.7 8.9 8.5 7.7

WC changes -241,543 -152,566 263,357 90,519 -50,911

Cash generated from ops 158,186 320,656 594,760 420,868 313,640 Growth & Margins 

Tax paid -55,928 -51,054 -72,618 -59,453 -62,666 Growth

Others -423 -517 -724 0 0 Revenue 3.1% 24.3% -21.7% -1.0% 5.0%

Cashflow from ops 101,835 269,085 521,418 361,415 250,974 EBITDA 3.3% 21.5% -29.9% -0.5% 10.2%

CFI EBIT 5.1% 24.9% -31.8% -0.9% 10.5%

CAPEX, net -10,793 -32,724 -47,527 -35,000 -35,000 PATMI 5.0% 18.4% -26.9% 0.3% 5.4%

Others 8,704 7,846 24,883 32,743 18,667 Margins

Cashflow from investments -2,089 -24,878 -22,644 -2,257 -16,333 Gross margin 26.1% 24.4% 25.6% 25.8% 25.6%

CFF EBITDA margin 12.5% 12.2% 10.9% 11.0% 11.5%

Share issuance, net 5,724 5,320 776 0 0 EBIT margin 11.3% 11.3% 9.9% 9.9% 10.4%

Loans, net of repayments 0 0 0 0 0 Net profit margin 10.0% 9.6% 8.9% 9.0% 9.1%

Dividends -217,822 -218,115 -218,233 -218,676 -233,254 Key Ratios

Others -13,623 -13,933 -19,013 0 0 ROE 11.5% 13.0% 9.5% 9.4% 9.7%

Cashflow from financing -225,721 -226,728 -236,470 -218,676 -233,254 ROA 8.6% 9.9% 7.6% 7.2% 7.4%

Net change in cash -125,975 17,479 262,304 140,482 1,387 Dividend Yield 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.8% 5.8%

CCE, end 807,934 812,593 1,056,303 1,196,785 1,198,171 Dividend Payout Ratio 70.1% 59.2% 81.1% 86.3% 81.8%

Source: Company, Phillip Securities Research (Singapore) Estimates
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Total Returns Recommendation Rating

> +20% Buy 1

+5% to +20% Accumulate 2

-5% to +5% Neutral 3

-5% to -20% Reduce 4

< -20% Sell 5

Ratings History

PSR Rating System

Remarks

We do not base our recommendations entirely on the  above quantitative return bands.  We 

consider qualitative factors like (but not limited to) a stock's risk reward profile, market 

sentiment, recent rate of share price appreciation, presence or absence of stock price catalysts, 

and speculative undertones surrounding the stock, before making our final recommendation 
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This report is prepared and/or distributed by Phillip Securities Research Pte Ltd ("Phillip Securities Research"), which is a holder of a financial adviser’s license under 
the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 in Singapore.  

By receiving or reading this report, you agree to be bound by the terms and limitations set out below. Any failure to comply with these terms and limitations may 
constitute a violation of law. This report has been provided to you for personal use only and shall not be reproduced, distributed or published by you in whole or in 
part, for any purpose. If you have received this report by mistake, please delete or destroy it, and notify the sender immediately.  

The information and any analysis, forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions (collectively, the “Research”) contained in this report has been obtained from public 
sources which Phillip Securities Research believes to be reliable. However, Phillip Securities Research does not make any representation or warranty, express or implied 
that such information or Research is accurate, complete or appropriate or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research contained in this report is 
subject to change, and Phillip Securities Research shall not have any responsibility to maintain or update the information or Research made available or to supply any 
corrections, updates or releases in connection therewith.  

Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this report are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time 
without prior notice. Past performance of any product referred to in this report is not indicative of future results.  

This report does not constitute, and should not be used as a substitute for, tax, legal or investment advice. This report should not be relied upon exclusively or as 
authoritative, without further being subject to the recipient’s own independent verification and exercise of judgment. The fact that this report has been made available 
constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction, nor a representation that any product described in this report is suitable or appropriate 
for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products, which may be described in this report involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all 
investors, and that any decision to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made, unless all such risks are understood and an independent 
determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks contained herein with respect to any product should not be 
considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete discussion of such risks.  

Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any product. Any decision to purchase any product mentioned in this 
report should take into account existing public information, including any registered prospectus in respect of such product.  

Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or 
persons involved in the issuance of this report, may provide an array of financial services to a large number of corporations in Singapore and worldwide, including but 
not limited to commercial / investment banking activities (including sponsorship, financial advisory or underwriting activities), brokerage or securities trading activities. 
Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or 
persons involved in the issuance of this report, may have participated in or invested in transactions with the issuer(s) of the securities mentioned in this report, and 
may have performed services for or solicited business from such issuers. Additionally, Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the issuance of this report, may have provided advice or 
investment services to such companies and investments or related investments, as may be mentioned in this report.  

Phillip Securities Research or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or 
persons involved in the issuance of this report may, from time to time maintain a long or short position in securities referred to herein, or in related futures or options, 
purchase or sell, make a market in, or engage in any other transaction involving such securities, and earn brokerage or other compensation in respect of the foregoing. 
Investments will be denominated in various currencies including US dollars and Euro and thus will be subject to any fluctuation in exchange rates between US dollars 
and Euro or foreign currencies and the currency of your own jurisdiction. Such fluctuations may have an adverse effect on the value, price or income return of the 
investment.  

To the extent permitted by law, Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its 
officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the issuance of this report, may at any time engage in any of the above activities as set out above or otherwise 
hold an interest, whether material or not, in respect of companies and investments or related investments, which may be mentioned in this report. Accordingly, 
information may be available to Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its 
officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the issuance of this report, which is not reflected in this report, and Phillip Securities Research, or persons 
associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the issuance of this 
report, may, to the extent permitted by law, have acted upon or used the information prior to or immediately following its publication. Phillip Securities Research, or 
persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the issuance of 
this report, may have issued other material that is inconsistent with, or reach different conclusions from, the contents of this report.  

The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where 
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities Research to any 
registration or licensing or other requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction.  

This report is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 
particular person. The products mentioned in this report may not be suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this report should seek advice from a 
professional and financial adviser regarding the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects including the suitability of such products, taking into account the specific 
investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, before making a commitment to invest in any of such products.  

This report is not intended for distribution, publication to or use by any person in any jurisdiction outside of Singapore or any other jurisdiction as Phillip Securities 
Research may determine in its absolute discretion. 
 
IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES FOR INCLUDED RESEARCH ANALYSES OR REPORTS OF FOREIGN RESEARCH HOUSES 
Where the report contains research analyses or reports from a foreign research house, please note: 

(i) recipients of the analyses or reports are to contact Phillip Securities Research (and not the relevant foreign research house) in Singapore at 250 North 
Bridge Road, #06-00 Raffles City Tower, Singapore 179101, telephone number +65 6533 6001, in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection 
with, the analyses or reports; and 

(ii) to the extent that the analyses or reports are delivered to and intended to be received by any person in Singapore who is not an accredited investor, 
expert investor or institutional investor, Phillip Securities Research accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the analyses or reports. 

 
 


